

No. 11-697

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPAP KIRTSANG d/b/a Bluechristine99,
Petitioner,
v.

JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF EBAY INC., GOOGLE, INC., CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, CHEGG, COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
INTERNET COMMERCE COALITION, NETCOALITION,
NETCHOICE, AND TECHAMERICA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MARY HUSER
RAEHEL K. ANGLIN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006-1806
(202) 373-6283
david.salmons@bingham.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S EXTREME CONCLUSION THAT A FOREIGN- MADE PRODUCT MAY NEVER BE RE- SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES WITH- OUT THE COPYRIGHT OWNER’S PER- MISSION SHOULD BE REVERSED	6
II. A PLACE OF MANUFACTURING RE- QUIREMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS, STRUCTURE, HISTORY, AND PURPOSES OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT	7
A. “Lawfully Made Under This Title” Means Made According To Or In Conformance With The Copyright Act	8
B. The Copyright Act Is Structured Without Regard To Place Of Manu- facturing.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
C. At The Time Congress Adopted Section 109(a), It Removed A Longstanding Place Of Manufacturing Provision From The Copyright Act	16
III. EXEMPTING GOODS MANUFACTURED ABROAD FROM THE FIRST SALE DOCTRINE WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE UNITED STATES ECONOMY	20
A. Imposing A Place Of Manufacturing Requirement On The First Sale Doctrine Infringes Consumers' Rights to Redistribute Goods	20
B. The Second Circuit's Rule Will Stifle Secondary Markets	21
C. The Second Circuit's Rule Will Stifle e-Commerce	22
D. The Second Circuit's Rule Will Harm Small Businesses	23
E. The Second Circuit's Rule Will Further Depress The Job Market In The United States.....	24
F. The United States Agrees That A Place Of Manufacturing Requirement Will Have "Adverse Policy Consequences"	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....	5
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Omega, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 565 (2010).....	passim
<i>Disenos Artisticos E Industriales S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 377 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	19
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	20
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Quality King Distrib., Inc. v. L'anza Research Int'l, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998).....	passim
<i>Sebastian Int'l Inc. v. Consumer Contacts (PTY) Ltd.</i> , 847 F.2d 1093 (3d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Smithkline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sony Discos Inc. v. E.J.C. Family P’ship</i> , No. H-02-3729, 2010 WL 1270342 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	21
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	17
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 104.....	10, 11
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	8, 11, 13
17 U.S.C. § 109.....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 110.....	12
17 U.S.C. § 601.....	16, 17, 18
17 U.S.C. § 602.....	15
17 U.S.C. § 1001.....	11
Act of Mar. 4, 1909 § 16, 35 Stat. 1080-1081 (1909).....	17
Pub. L. No. 97-215, 96 Stat. 178 (1982)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8.....	20
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Yannis Bakos, <i>The Emerging Landscape for Retail E-commerce</i> J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 69 (2001).....	23
Donna K. Hintz, <i>Battling Gray Market Goods with Copyright Law</i> , 57 ALB. L. REV. 1187 (1994).....	21
Jessica D. Litman, <i>Copyright, Compromise, and Legislative History</i> , 72 CORNELL L. REV. 857 (1987).....	18
NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT.....	18, 21
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>A Proposed Antitrust Approach to Buyers' Competitive Conduct</i> , 56 HASTINGS L.J. 1121 (2005).....	24
U.S. Census Bureau, News, Quarterly Retail E- Commerce Sales 3rd Quarter 2011 (Nov. 17, 2011).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Bureau of Econ. Analysis, News (June 8, 2012)	22
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Bureau of Econ. Analysis News, <i>U.S. Int'l Trade in Goods and Services October 2011</i> (Dec. 9, 2011)	25
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Econ. News Release, <i>Employment Situation Summary</i> (Dec. 2, 2011)	25
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, News Release (Dec. 2, 2011).....	22
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (2002)	9
